
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Leader) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00am on Monday 28 February 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 3 March 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 25 February 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

February 2011. 
 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 28 February 
2011.                 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.   

 
4. One-City Update   (Pages 7 - 56) 
 This report  follows up reports presented in 2008 and 2009 under 

the One City banner on York’s economic position. These 
recognised that the Council and its partners can take action to 
assist the city during this period of downturn to help business as 
well as those individuals and communities hardest hit. This report 
sets out progress with actions taken and seeks the approval of 
the Executive Leader to re-allocate a small element of unspent 
monies from the projects previously approved. 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 



 
Democracy Officers 
  
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031  
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Office
[...]
.� 
�1�� 4�� ����� ��� �+�� �
�����
�
'.	���	�+�1�$�.	/5�

�

Page 5



)���*� �+.�� .� �����0� �1�������2� 4�� .		.�2�/� 0��+� �+�� �	���� A�4�� �.�
�
�	��1�.�/��+���,�
���-����./�	5�%�

�
!� ���7���
�
�����11�	�� �+����	.��2�
��43�
��-����� �+������.��.4���������������	.��2��
.�/���	1�	.�����	.��2�5��
�
 
�����!�@��	�/��
"5��+.���+��	���.	
+�����+���
.���.�/�1	��1�
�����	�2	����
3�4�������	
�4��
�	
��.��/�.�/����������+���
�����
�
'.	���	�+�1�$�.	/��
%5����.		.�2��.�������2�4��0�����+���	����A�4���.�
�
�	��1�.�/��+���,�
���-����./�	���

�
!!��
�
�
!!��

�
�
�
�
����
����	�(.���	9��,�
���-����./�	9��+.�	�
B�+��������2���.	��/�.��>5;<�1��.�/������+�/�.��;5"&�1�C5�

Page 6



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Leader Decision Session  1 March 2011 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
One City – Update  

Summary 

1. This report  follows up reports presented in 2008 and 2009 under the One City banner on 
York’s economic position. These recognised that the Council and its partners can take action 
to assist the city during this period of downturn to help business as well as those individuals 
and communities hardest hit. This report sets out progress with actions taken and seeks the 
approval of the Executive member to re-allocate a small element of unspent monies from the 
projects previously approved.   

2. The One City project has a good strategic fit with the long term aspirations of the city under 
the Inclusive City, Learning City, Sustainable City and Thriving City themes in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy.  

Background 

3. Reports to the Council`s Executive in 2008 and 2009 outlined the implications of the global 
recession on the local economy of York and identified a number of actions for the Council to 
take in response to this.  It was recognised that York was initially better placed than some 
other cities to respond to the changing economic picture. It has experienced relatively high 
levels of employment and encouraging economic growth over recent years especially in the 
technical, creative and scientific sectors.   The City  has  strong partnership working and a 
good support infrastructure which has been responsive to changing economic circumstances  
This has been key to ensuring that York remains vibrant and successful at attracting 
investment and visitors.  Whilst apparently affluent, there are, however, significant pockets in 
York where deprivation is relatively high and where action is required if the circumstances of 
those least well off are not to be exacerbated by the prevailing economic climate.  

4. A number of indicators of the current performance of the local economy are identified in 
Annex 1 to this report.  This highlights that generally the local economy of York is still 
performing well,  especially when compared to national and regional averages.  The strong 
performance of York`s economy is also well established in the recently published Cities 
Outlook from the Centre for Cities think-tank.  The Cities Outlook 2011 report, states that 
York is the city likely to be least impacted by welfare cuts, continues to have strong 
population growth, a low claimant count and a skilled workforce.  In detail , the review 
confirms York as the North’s most buoyant city and states that “York appears relatively well 
placed to emerge with a strong economy and to contribute to national economic recovery”.  
This endorsement of York’s relatively strong economy is reaffirmed by the following statistics 
extracted from the Outlook, although the generally healthy picture reflects our current 
understanding of York’s economy: 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

 

Welfare spending  
• Of 63 UK cities reviewed only four in 2009 had a lower per capita welfare spend than York.  

York had an estimated per capita spend of £2186 on benefits compared to £3398 in  
Birkenhead as the worst performer and £1770 in Cambridge as the best performer. 
Economically buoyant cities such as York have the smallest welfare bills. 

 
Impact on the economy of public sector spending cuts 
• The size of the welfare bill will be reduced in every city over the coming years although York is 

estimated to be nationally the least affected with its projected cut amounting to an average of 
only £85 per person.  

 
Population Growth 
• A growing city is seen as a symptom of a healthy city, as mobile workers follow job 

opportunities. York is the only city in the North in the top ten cites with an estimated population 
growth of 21 700 between 1999 and 2009 (a 12% increase). Only Milton Keynes grew at a 
faster rate.  

 
Unemployment 
• York, Had an unemployment Claimant count of 2.4% of residents claiming Job Seekers 

Allowance in November 2010. Only 6 Cities had a marginally better claimant count than York.  
 
Skills  
• Small and medium sized university cities across the country tend to have the highest skill levels. 

York scored fifth best in 2009 of all UK cities with 40.9% of working age residents having skills 
at NVQ Level 4 or higher, and only 7.9% of all residents (seventh best)  with no formal 
qualifications.  

 
5.  Despite this performance, there can be no grounds for complacency in the Council`s efforts 

to support the local economy, enhancing the prosperity of York and enabling as many local 
people as possible to benefit from economic opportunities in the City.  Of particular concern 
is the increasing numbers of young people becoming unemployed.  

6. Progress on actions approved by the Executive in response to the economic downturn can 
be identified under the headings of business and confidence; procurement; helping the least 
well-off; skills and enterprise. 

Consultation 

7. Previous consultation has taken place with the York Economic Partnership, York Business 
Forum, Science City York, york-england.com, Visit York, York Professionals, Retailers Forum 
and Chamber of Commerce. 

Business and confidence 

8. The most recent results for the York Business Surve
[...]
dit Union – a new pay-in point alongside awareness raising 

• Heating costs – good practice awareness/advice   

This work is now being extended into Clifton in a targeted and focussed way. 

One aspect of the current economic situation is the increasing number of local people  seeking 
specific debt and benefits advice.  Annex 3 sets out the increasing pressures on this service at 
the CAB which has been coupled by uncertainties over Government funding.  There was a 
previous allocation of resources through the LABGI funding to support the extension of 
community savings points for the Credit Union.  For a number of reasons, this funding is no 
longer required and therefore it is proposed to re-allocate this remaining funding of £25,000 to 
either extend activities within the CAB in line with those set out in Annex 3 or to take forward a 
proposal from Future Prospects for benefits maximisation as outlined in Annex 4. 

The proposal from the CAB would help clients with total debts in the region of £2million by 
either rearranging payments or writing off debts through formal legal insolvency (£80 of debts 
rearranged/written off for every £1 from the Council).  This would mean detailed casework 
assisting at least 100 residents with some referrals from the Council and Council funded 
projects. 

The proposal from Future Prospects would seek to extend a successful programme of income 
maximisation in targeted communities in York, using an evidence based model of offering a 
service from a primary healthcare setting.  The £25,ooo would allow a continuation of activity 
within the Clifton Health centre and to roll this service to another lower level super output area 
within Heworth ward.  The aim would be to increase income in these areas by £300,000. 

Skills and Enterprise 

15. The Centre for Cities report highlights the importance of skills and enterprise for the future 
prosperity of York.  It  recognises that York has a relatively strong skills profile, with go
[...]
as at the Big Bang Yorkshire and Humber which will take place at The Minster on the 14th 
July where students from across the region will come together (through the CREST Scheme 
and Young Engineer for Britain) all winners from this event go forward to be nominated for 
the National Science Competition which takes place in London during March 2012. In 
addition,  Fulford School has worked with one of their feeder primaries on the challenge and 
they will be attending the final in March.  Work is underway through the York Economic 
Partnership on establishing an Enterprise Strategy for the City. 

Options 

17. The purpose of this report is to note progress with the initiatives report and the current state 
of the local economy.  Reference is made to the unspent resources previously allocated to 
the Credit Union community saving points, with a recommendation that this is re-allocated to 
either activities to be undertaken by the CAB in line with Annex 3 or to the proposal from 
Future Prospects as outlined in Annex 4.  The option for the decision by the Executive 
Leader is therefore to accept these recommendations or not to do so.  If it is decided not to 
do so, then the unspent resources may be returned to the Council`s reserves, carried forward 
into next year to support as unspecified project or re-allocated to an additional project.  

 
Corporate Priorities 

18. The actions in this report support the Inclusive City, Learning City and Thriving City elements 
of the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Council`s Corporate Strategy. 

Implications 

 Financial 

19. The recommendations can be supported through existing budgets. 

Page 11



 

 

Human Resources (HR)  
 
24. There are no specific  HR implications arising from this report. 
 

Equalities 
 
25. This paper proposes action to support the least well of in York and promotes financial inclusion 

and economic participation for all. 
  

Legal 
 
26. There are no immediate legal implications. 

 
Crime and Disorder 

 
27. This paper supports the consideration of crime and disorder in the context of deprivation in ward 

planning as demonstrated by the Kingsway Pilot. 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
 
28. There are no strategic IT implications. 
  

Property  
 
29.  Previous actions have supported some businesses within the Council’s portfolio that have 

suffered down-turn as a result of the prevailing financial climate.  
 

Risk management 

30. The projects previously approved have been assessed to ascertain their effectiveness 
 
 
Recommendations 

30. That the Executive Leader notes the progress made with measures undertaken by the Council in 
response to the economic downturn. 

 
31.  That the Executive Leader agrees to re-allocate £25,000 from the previously approved project 

to extend community savings points to either support actions undertaken by the Citizens Advice 
Bureau in line with Annex 3 or to support the proposal from Future Prospects as set out in Annex 
4.   

 
32. That the Executive Leader agrees to receive further updates on York’s economic climate and 

assessment of the effectiveness of actions initiated as a result of this report. 
 

Reason: 
To support businesses and residents in response to the current economic situation. 
 
Annex 1 – Economic Performance Indicators 
Annex 2 – Shop and the City Report 
Annex 3 – Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) Activities 
Annex 4 – Future Prospects proposal 
Annex 5 – Higher York Monitoring Report 2011 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director, Economy and Asset 
Management 
01904 551614 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Report Approved on 17/2/2011 by B Woolley 
 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Wards affected – ALL 
 
Specialist implications officer 
Financial – Patrick Looker   

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Current position 
[...]
rnment have stated that they will now provide some funding for 

the specialist Debt service, but it is not clear how much York will 

receive. 

 

York CAB faces other restrictions on its income (ending of other 

projects, inflation and the fact we already have a deficit budget), but 

with significant internal savings and some money for debt from the 

government, a decision by CYC to maintain the core grant and give a 

one-off contribution to help with debt work would mean: 

 

1. We could maintain our Specialist Debt Service to York residents; 

and 

2. We could retain the generalist service, at least at the current level 

 

Page 45



Annex 3 

 

We would use the one-off contribution for debt advice to train up more 

volunteers in order that we could provide more assistance to York 

residents over what we know will be a very difficult year.   The 

combination of a paid Specialist Debt Advisor, with volunteers who the 

specialist would train and supervise, would mean we could assist even 

more people for the same money but ensure a quality service.   The 

volunteers would continue to assist clients after this funding has 

ended. 

 

York CAB 

15 Feb 2011 

Page 46



Annex 4 

 
 
 
 
 
Proposal to deliver Income Maximisation and Financial Inclusion activity 

within York under the One City banner 
 

Background 
 
Future Prospects have successfully delivered a programme of income 
maximisation in targeted communities within York since 2009. This activity 
was driven by the results and evaluation of the successful multi agency 
Kingsway Action Project in the Westfield ward which began in 2008. As part of 
range of activities within the project, Future Prospects were able to deliver an 
increase of around £57k in increased income to a very targeted geographical 
area within the ward. 
 
 
A further £30k investment  from CYC allowed Future Prospects to offer a 
more specific income maximisation project across Westfield, and a 
subsequent roll out 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE LEADER 

DATE 1 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Leader was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interest he might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
He declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as he is a Board Member of 
Welcome to Yorkshire. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision Session 

of the Executive Leader, held on 1 February 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Leader as a correct 
record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration speak. 
 
Officers from the Citizens Advice Bureau spoke on item 4 One-City Update 
and  informed the Executive Leader why the £25,000 funding would be 
beneficial to them. They explained how debt advice was essential for York 
residents especially at this present time, as some residents were suffering 
financially due to job losses.  
 
The Executive Leader was informed that they would use the funds to 
maintain their Specialist Debt Services which would allow a Specialist Debt 
Advisor to train more volunteers.  This would provide more face to face 
assistance to York residents during this economic downturn. Officers 
stated that with extra volunteers they could assist even more people for the 
same money ensuring a continued quality of service. 
 

30. ONE-CITY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that sought his approval to re-
allocate a small element of unspent monies from the projects previously 
approved in 2008 and 2009 under the One City banner on York’s 
economic position. The Executive Leader was informed that those reports 
recognised that the Council and its partners could take action to assist the 



city during this period of downturn to help businesses as well as those 
individuals and communities hardest hit.  
 
Officers gave an update and informed the Executive Leader that the 
Economic Performance Indicators showed that generally the local 
economy of York was still performing well when compared to regional and 
national averages. 
 
The Executive Leader thanked the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) for their 
comments and for answering his questions. The Executive Leader 
discussed potential monies for the voluntary sector and requested CYC 
and CAB officers draft a letter to Vince Cable MP regarding the 
sustainability of funding for advice with regard to financial inclusion. 2 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to approve to re-allocate £25,000 to the CAB 
and requested they work with CYC officers to include the funds in a 
business plan.1 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That the progress made with measures undertaken by the Council in 
response to the economic downturn be noted. 
 
(ii) That it be agreed to re-allocate £25,.000 from the previously approved 
project to extend community savings points to support actions undertaken 
by the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) in line with Annex 3 of the report. 
 
(iii) That a business plan, to include the re-allocated funds, be produced by 
CYC officers and the CAB. 
 
(iv) That the Executive Leader agreed to receive further updates on York’s 
economic climate and assessment of the effectiveness of actions imitated 
as a result of this report. 
 
(v) That a letter be drafted to Vince Cable MP regarding the sustainability 
of funding for advice with regard to financial inclusion.  
 
Reason: To support businesses and residents in response to the current 
economic situation. 
 
Action Required  
Draft a business plan with the CAB to include the £25,000  
Work with the CAB to draft a letter to Vince Cable MP   
 
 

 
RR  
RR  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


